with public distribution, with restricted efforts to put them under a firm guarantee system and 

amount of one hundred million Brazilian reais (R$100,000,000.00). 

One hundred thousand (100,000) debentures were issued, with a unit par value of one 

thousand Brazilian reais (R$1,000.00), of which: 

(a) 1st series - forty-three thousand (43,000) debentures, maturing on September 13, 2027 , bear 

interest of 100% of the interbank deposit certificate rate plus 1.10% per year; and 

(b) 2nd series - fifty-seven thousand (57,000) debentures, maturing on September 13, 2028, 

bearing annual interest of 6.8301% and monthly inflation adjustment using the accrued 

Extended Consumer Price Index (IPCA). 

• Swap: Together with the issue of the second series of 57,000 thousand debentures, the

[...]

Simple debentures - fourth issue in two series 
In September de 2023, the 4th (fourth) issuance of simple debentures, non-convertible into 

shares, of the chirographic species, in a single series, was fully subscribed by the Company, 

with a principal amount of R$150,000,000.00 (one hundred and fifty million Brazilian reais), 

with a maturity period of 5 (five) years counted from the Issuance Date, thus maturing on 

September 22, 2028, and remunerative interest corresponding to 100% (one hundred percent) 

of the accumulated variation of the average daily rates of the DI - Interfinancial Deposits of